

No. 22-5832

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT NORTHWEST, HAWAII, ALASKA,
INDIANA AND KENTUCKY, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

DANIEL CAMERON, in his official capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL of the
Commonwealth of Kentucky, *et al.*,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

ERIC FRIEDLANDER, in his official capacity as Secretary of Kentucky's
Cabinet for Health and Family Services, *et al.*,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Kentucky, Louisville Division
Case No. 3:22-cv-00198, Hon. Rebecca Grady Jennings

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES PLANNED PARENTHOOD
GREAT NORTHWEST, HAWAII, ALASKA, INDIANA, AND
KENTUCKY, INC. AND PLAINTIFFS-INTERVENORS-APPELLEES
EMW WOMEN'S SURGICAL CENTER, P.S.C. AND DR. ERNEST
MARSHALL**

Michael Abate
Casey L. Hinkle
KAPLAN JOHNSON ABATE &
BIRD LLP
mabate@kaplanjohnsonlaw.com
chinkle@kaplanjohnsonlaw.com
710 West Main Street, 4th Floor
Louisville, KY 40202
(502) 416-1630

Brigitte Amiri
Chelsea Tejada
Zoraima Pelaez
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
bamiri@aclu.org
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2633

Jennifer S. Romano
Marlee Santos
CROWELL & MORING LLP
JRomano@crowell.com
MSantos@crowell.com
515 South Flower Street, 40th
Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 622-4750

Miranda Turner
CROWELL & MORING LLP
MTurner@crowell.com
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500

Carrie Y. Flaxman
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA
julie.murray@ppfa.org
carrie.flaxman@ppfa.org
1110 Vermont Avenue, NW,
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 973-4830

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
Planned Parenthood Great
Northwest, Hawai'i, Alaska,
Indiana and Kentucky*

Heather L. Gatnarek
ACLU OF KENTUCKY
FOUNDATION
Heather@aclu-ky.org
325 West Main Street, Suite 2210
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
(502) 581-9746

Michele Henry
CRAIG HENRY PLC
mhenry@craighenrylaw.com
401 West Main Street, Suite 1900
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
(502) 614-5962

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
EMW Women's Surgical Center,
P.S.C. and Ernest Marshall, M.D.*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 22-5832

Case Name: Planned Parenthood v. Cameron et al

Name of counsel: Jennifer S. Romano

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Planned Parenthood Great Northwest, Hawai'i, AK, IN and KY
Name of Party

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF LACK OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. House Bill 3 (“HB3”).....	5
B. Temporary Restraining Order	7
C. Preliminary Injunction	8
D. Post- <i>Dobbs</i> Rulings	9
E. State Court Litigation.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. This Appeal Should Be Dismissed Because The Court Lacks Jurisdiction.	16
A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because the Issues Presented on Appeal Are Moot.....	16
B. The Court Also Lacks Jurisdiction Under § 1292.	20
1. The District Court’s August 30 Order Was Not a Refusal to Dissolve the Injunction Under § 1292.	21
2. The District Court’s Order Did Not Have the Practical Effect of Refusing to Dissolve the Injunction, Nor Does the Order Cause Irreparable Harm.	23
II. The Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Order Because The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion.	25
A. Appellees Were Likely to Prevail on Their Claim for Violation of Procedural Due Process Rights.	26
B. Appellees Were Substantially Likely to Prevail on their Substantive Due Process Claim.	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Appellees Have Standing to Challenge a Statute That Poses Risk of Criminal Prosecution to Them.	32
2. A Law That Is Impossible To Comply With Has No Rational Basis.	33
III. The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Favored Appellees at the Time of the August 30 Order.	36
A. Appellees Would Have Suffered Irreparable Harm Absent the Preliminary Injunction.	36
B. The Balance of Equities Tipped Decidedly In Appellees’ Favor.	37
C. The Preliminary Injunction Served The Public Interest.	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>37712, Inc. v. Ohio Dep’t of Liquor Control</i> , 113 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	23
<i>Am. C.L. Union Fund of Mich. v. Livingston Cnty.</i> , 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015)	38
<i>Am. C.L. Union of Ky. v. McCreary Cnty.</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth. for Reg’l Transp. (SMART)</i> , 698 F.3d 885, 896 (6th Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Beydoun v. Sessions</i> , 871 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Bruder v. Smith</i> , 215 F. App’x 412 (6th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Bennett</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Ala. 2002).....	27, 30, 31
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.</i> , 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	28
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)	37
<i>Davis v. Colerain Twp., Ohio</i> , 51 F.4th 164 (6th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Haslam</i> , No. 3:16-CV-02862, 2017 WL 5187117 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 9, 2017)	34
<i>Doe v. Lee</i> , No. 3:21-CV-010, 2022 WL 452454 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 14, 2022)	34
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 722 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	33, 34, 35
<i>EMW Women's Surgical Center, P.S.C., et al. v. Cameron</i> , No. 2022-SC-0329	12
<i>EMW Women's Surgical Ctr., P.S.C., et al. v. Cameron</i> , 2023 WL 2033788 (Ky. 2023).....	12
<i>Entegris, Inc. v. Pall Corp.</i> , 490 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Frutiger v. Hamilton Cent. School Dist.</i> , 928 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1992)	23
<i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	34
<i>Greater Detroit Res. Recovery Auth. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 916 F.2d 317 (6th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 228 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Hartman v. Acton</i> , No. 2:20-CV-1952, 2020 WL 1932896 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 21, 2020).....	29
<i>Jackson v. Heh</i> , 215 F.3d 1326, 2000 WL 761807 (6th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Morales</i> , 946 F.3d 911 (6th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	27, 30
<i>LNB Bancorp, Inc. v. Osborne</i> , 432 F. App'x 489 (6th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. Am. C.L. Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	36
<i>McGirr v. Rehme</i> , 891 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2018)	15, 16
<i>Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016)	36, 38
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Parsons v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Cincinnati Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987)	37
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw., Hawaii, Alaska, Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Cameron</i> , No. 22-5451, 2022 WL 3646092 (6th Cir. June 30, 2022)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Tennessee & N. Mississippi v. Slatery</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00740, 2020 WL 5797984 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 29, 2020)	27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	27, 30
<i>Public Serv. Co. v. Batt</i> , 67 F.3d 234 (9th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Radiant Glob. Logistics, Inc. v. Furstenau</i> , 951 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>S. Milk Sales, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 924 F.2d 98 (6th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 907 F.2d 210 (1st Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Stradley v. Glenn</i> , 193 F.2d 522 (6th Cir. 1951)	17
<i>United States v. Dumas</i> , 94 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 1996)	28, 30
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	17
<i>Women’s Med. Pro. Corp. v. Baird</i> , 438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006)	27, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 911 F. Supp. 1051 (S.D. Ohio 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997)	26
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	5, 20, 21, 23
 Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 12.1(a)	25
Fed. R. App. P. 12.1(b)	25
J.H. Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> 131–32 (1980)	35
Ky. Const. § 55	6
M.H. Redish & C.R. Pudelski, <i>Legislative Deception, Separation of Powers, and the Democratic Process: Harnessing the Political Theory of United States v. Klein</i> , 100 Nw. U. L. Rev. 437, 453 (2006)	35
